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Sawdust or re- Noe from p. mills in the state of Wisconsin, to deposit any 
table saw-m

oi.  

ills sawdust or other refuse in streams wherbin the 
not to be de- 
posited in 	fish commissioners of the state have deposited 
at, eams. 	fry, or wherein brook trout abound naturally; and 

on proof of any such offense, shall be punishable 
by a fine of not less than fifty dollars nor more 
than one hundred dollars for each offense. 

Where law not SEarrorr 2. This act shall not apply to streams 
.to apply. 

used for the purpose of driving logs or to port-
able mills erected on such streams previous to the 
passage of this act. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved AprIl 14, 1887. 
■ 

[No. 374, A.] 	[Published April 22, 1887.] 

CHAPTER 491. 
AN ACT to direct the common council of the city 

of Milwaukee to provide bathing places in said 
city free of charge, and to authorize said com-
mon council to issue bonds. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

City of Milwau- SECTION 1. The common council of the city of kr e author sod 
to provide 	Milwaukee are hereby authorized and empowered 
bathing places 
for ut• of 	LO provide proper and convenient bathing places 
reaidents. 	in said city, for the use of the residents of said 

city, free of charge. 
May issue 	SECTION 2. The common council of the city of 
bonds. 	Milwaukee are hereby authorized to provide by 

ordinance for the issue of the corporate bonds of 
said city, and to issue such corporate bonds to the 
amount of not to exceed twenty-five thousand 
dollars, payable in not more than twenty years 
after the date of said issue, bearing interest not 
exceeding the rate of five per cent. per annum, 
said bonds shall be known as and called bath 
bonds, issued exclusively to provide funds for the 
construction of baths and bathing places in said 
city. 
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SECTION 3. The bonds hereby authorized to be l signed, 
issued shall be signed by the mayor and clerk of 

er 
 

the said city, and sealed with the corporate seal 
of the said city, countersigned by the comptroller 
of said city, and attested by the commissioners of 
the public debt of said city; and shall in terms be 
made payable in lawful money of the United 
States, in the city of Milwaukee, or in the city of 
New York, and such bonds shall each be for the 
principal sum of one thousand dollars or five hun- , 
dred dollars or one hundred dollars, or registered 
bonds to the amount of ten thousand dollars each, 
and shall have coupons or interest warrants at-
tached thereto, for the semi-annual payment of 
the interest thereon. 

SECTION 4. All bonds to be issued under the pro- To be delivered 
visions of this act shall be delivered to the corn- rremointalheigdpubl: 

lcloutd:ab.  missioners of the public debt, appointed under 	t–tneir  
chapter 87, of the general laws of 1861, and the 
office of commissioners of public debt shall con-
tinue, and such commissioners shall be appointed 
from time to time, in pursuance to the provisions 
of that act, while any of the bonds issued under 
this act or under that act shall remain outstand-
ing, and all the provisions of sections 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 
10, 11, and 17, of that act, so far as the same may 
be applicable and not inconsistent with this act, 
shall apply to all bonds to be issued under this 
act, and are hereby incorporated into this act as a 
part thereof, it being the true intent and meaning 
of this act, to provide for the bonds hereby author-
ized in the same manner as the bonds authorized 
by that act are provided for in these [the] sections 
thereof last mentioned. 

SECrION 5. The bonds provided for in the sec- How executed 
ond section of this act shall be executed and issued " d laE'd.  
from time to time, at such times and in such 
amounts as may be determined by the common 
council of the city of Milwaukee, and shall be 
sold and disposed of by the commissioners of the 
public debt, and the proceeds thereof paid from 
time to time into the treasury of said city; and 
said proceeds shall constitute a separate and dis-
tinct fund in the treasury, and paid out and applied 
exclusively for the purposes stated in the first sec-
tion of this act. 

SECTION 6. A tax upon all the taxable property, May levy tax 
real and personal, in said city, shall be annually 	interest, 
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levied by the common council, sufficient to pay the 
annual interest on all bonds issued under the pro-
visions of this act and outstanding, and for twenty 
years before the principal of the bonds hereby 
authorized shall become due, a tax to provide a 
sinking fund and equal to five per cent. of the 
principal of the bonds actually issued shall be an-
nually levied by the common council, for a sinking 
fund, to pay the principal of such bonds. 

Cancellation. 	SECTION 7. As soon as a sinking fund shall be 
actually collected for the said bonds, the commis-
sioners of the public debt shall proceed annually 
in the cancellation of the bonds, in the manner 
provided for by sections 10, and 11, of chapter 87, 
of the general laws of 1861, in regard to bonds is- , sued under that act. 

Report to corn- SECTION 8. The commissioners of the public 
mon council. debt shall from time to time, or when requested 

by the common council, report to the common 
council of the said city the sale or other disposi-
tion of all bonds authorized by this act. 

How cancelled. SECTION 9. All bonds paid or otherwise retired 
shall be forthwith marked "cancelled" by the com-
missioners of the public debt, and by them re-
turned to the common council of said city, and by 
that body publicly cancelled. 

Not to be sold 	SECTION 10. The commissioners of - public debt for less thaa 
par, 	 are hereby prohibited from selling or otherwise 

disposing of any of the bonds authorized by this 
act to be issued at a less rate than par; that is to 
say, for less than the principal of such bonds with 
accrued interest. 

SECTION 11. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 14, 1887. 


